shall remain subject to the requirements of this chapter for providing off-street 
parking.  

C. In-lieu Parking Fee. In lieu of providing off-street parking within a special assessment 
parking district, an owner may pay to the city a sum equal to one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200.00) per parking space, which money shall be deposited in a special fund 
and used for providing, improving or maintaining off-street parking facilities in said district.  

D. Additions to Parking Districts.  

1. Each owner of a property not included within a district in which special assessments

[...]

improving, or maintaining off-street parking facilities in said district. The amount of 
participation fee shall be computed as follows:  

a. Participation fee = (Basic Charge + Cost Index)  

b. "Basic charge" is ninety (90) cents per square foot of the subject property, and 
two hundred forty-five dollars ($245.00) per front foot of the subject property, 

measured as the subject property's frontage along the public right-of-way with 
the highest traffic volume.  

c. "Cost index" is the most current cost index (calculated on an annual basis based 
on the previous year's Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, published by